
Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19360007 ST-1936-0007-KOR Wind storm 1936 8 28 1,104 Nationwide Govern:Japan

2 19720049 FL-1972-0049-KOR Flood 1972 8 19 672 785 326,000 800,000 1,126,785 72,800 Seoul US Gov:OFDA

3 19590012 ST-1959-0012-KOR Wind storm 1959 9 17 432 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

4 19690093 FL-1969-0093-KOR Flood 1969 9 14 408 409 227,264 227,673 22,400
E & S Coastal
Provs US Gov:OFDA

5 19980219 FL-1998-0219-KOR Flood 1998 7 31 405 0 121,000 178,000 299,000 868,000 Kyonggi Province ReIns:Swiss

6 19650043 FL-1965-0043-KOR Flood 1965 7 15 323 245 23,214 321,000 344,459 36,500 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

7 19770079 FL-1977-0079-KOR Flood 1977 7 8 297 1,000 70,000 73,000 144,000 20,000 Seoul US Gov:OFDA

8 19620035 FL-1962-0035-KOR Flood 1962 8 290 Nationwide Priv:RFF

9 19870130 ST-1987-0130-KOR Wind storm 1987 7 16 253 56,000 56,000 325,000
Centr Regions &
Seoul US Gov:OFDA

10 19610048 FL-1961-0048-KOR Flood 1961 7 249 Nationwide Priv:RFF

11 19570034 FL-1957-0034-KOR Flood 1957 8 247 Nationwide Priv:RFF

12 19570031 ST-1957-0031-KOR Wind storm 1957 7 238 Nationwide Priv:RFF

13 19640052 ST-1964-0052-KOR Wind storm 1964 9 13 210 300 43,000 43,530 86,830 1,000
N Seoul &
Kyonggi Prov US Gov:OFDA

14 19840074 FL-1984-0074-KOR Flood 1984 8 31 166 350,984 350,984 165,000 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

15 19870582 FL-1987-0582-KOR Flood 1987 7 27 158 1,000
central Aeras,
Chungchong UN:OCHA

16 19800059 ST-1980-0059-KOR Wind storm 1980 7 150 20,000 20,000 Central US Gov:OFDA

17 19690088 EP-1969-0088-KOR Epidemic 1969 9 137 1,538 1,538 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

18 19870349 ST-1987-0349-KOR Wind storm 1987 7 26 136 200,000 Seoul, Inchon UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19 19870318 FL-1987-0318-KOR Flood 1987 7 20 130 144,000 Nationwide UN:OCHA:lib/ver

20 19900075 FL-1990-0075-KOR Flood 1990 9 9 127 27 250,000 189,233 439,260 193,100

Seoul, Kyonggi &
Kangwon
Provinces US Gov:OFDA

21 19630015 SL-1963-0015-KOR Slide 1963 6 24 116 0 Nationwide Govern:Japan

22 19790081 ST-1979-0081-KOR Wind storm 1979 8 26 115 35,000 35,000 40,000 Southern US Gov:OFDA

23 19810078 ST-1981-0078-KOR Wind storm 1981 8 31 113 14,253 14,253 134,000
S, E, W
Coasts/Inland US Gov:OFDA

24 19890265 ST-1989-0265-KOR Wind storm 1989 7 24 109 49 75,145 75,194 176,500

South Central
Korea, Cholla
Prov US Gov:OFDA

25 19560031 SL-1956-0031-KOR Slide 1956 3 103 0 Nationwide Priv:RFF

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea according to Number of Killed(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19680047 DR-1968-0047-KOR Drought 1968 5 2,800,000 2,800,000 South US Gov:OFDA

2 19670010 DR-1967-0010-KOR Drought 1967 1,905,944 1,905,944 Southern Prov s US Gov:OFDA

3 19720049 FL-1972-0049-KOR Flood 1972 8 19 672 785 326,000 800,000 1,126,785 72,800 Seoul US Gov:OFDA

4 19900075 FL-1990-0075-KOR Flood 1990 9 9 127 27 250,000 189,233 439,260 193,100
Seoul, Kyonggi &
Kangwon Provinces US Gov:OFDA

5 19840074 FL-1984-0074-KOR Flood 1984 8 31 166 350,984 350,984 165,000 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

6 19650043 FL-1965-0043-KOR Flood 1965 7 15 323 245 23,214 321,000 344,459 36,500 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

7 19980219 FL-1998-0219-KOR Flood 1998 7 31 405 0 121,000 178,000 299,000 868,000 Kyonggi Province ReIns:Swiss

8 19690093 FL-1969-0093-KOR Flood 1969 9 14 408 409 227,264 227,673 22,400 E & S Coastal Provs US Gov:OFDA

9 19660059 FL-1966-0059-KOR Flood 1966 7 24 95 85 65,630 131,904 197,619 1,900 Seoul, Kyonggi US Gov:OFDA

10 19870321 FL-1987-0321-KOR Flood 1987 8 16 50 154,000 154,000 22,000 Nationwide UN:OCHA:lib/ver

11 19770079 FL-1977-0079-KOR Flood 1977 7 8 297 1,000 70,000 73,000 144,000 20,000 Seoul US Gov:OFDA

12 19690084 ST-1969-0084-KOR Wind storm 1969 8 6 85 15 120,000 120,015 Hwachon US Gov:OFDA

13 19640052 ST-1964-0052-KOR Wind storm 1964 9 13 210 300 43,000 43,530 86,830 1,000
N Seoul & Kyonggi
Prov US Gov:OFDA

14 19890265 ST-1989-0265-KOR Wind storm 1989 7 24 109 49 75,145 75,194 176,500
South Central Korea,
Cholla Prov US Gov:OFDA

15 19960109 FL-1996-0109-KOR Flood 1996 7 85 28,500 31,865 60,365 104,000 Kyonggi Province IFRC

16 19870130 ST-1987-0130-KOR Wind storm 1987 7 16 253 56,000 56,000 325,000
 Centr Regions &
Seoul US Gov:OFDA

17 20000877 EP-2000-0877-KOR Epidemic 2000 10 6 0 0 39,531 39,531 Kyungbuk province UN:WHO/OMS

18 19790081 ST-1979-0081-KOR Wind storm 1979 8 26 115 35,000 35,000 40,000 Southern US Gov:OFDA

19 19990247 FL-1999-0247-KOR Flood 1999 7 30 64 0 5,800 24,408 30,208 332,000

Kyonggi-Do &
Kangwon-Do
Provinces UN:OCHA

20 19910385 ST-1991-0385-KOR Wind storm Gladys 1991 8 23 100 20,750 20,750 519,500 Nationwide Press:Reuters

21 19800059 ST-1980-0059-KOR Wind storm 1980 7 150 20,000 20,000 Central US Gov:OFDA

22 19810078 ST-1981-0078-KOR Wind storm 1981 8 31 113 14,253 14,253 134,000 S, E, W Coasts/Inland US Gov:OFDA

23 19870581 FL-1987-0581-KOR Flood 1987 7 26 73 71 10,000 10,071 75,000
Seoul Port Of Inchon
& Surrounding Areas UN:OCHA

24 19700048 FL-1970-0048-KOR Flood 1970 9 15 28 7,000 7,000 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

25 19860105 ST-1986-0105-KOR Wind storm 1986 8 30 33 73 6,623 6,696 10,900 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea according to Totally Affected People(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19980219 FL-1998-0219-KOR Flood 1998 7 31 405 0 121,000 178,000 299,000 868,000 Kyonggi Province ReIns:Swiss

2 19910385 ST-1991-0385-KOR Wind storm Gladys 1991 8 23 100 20,750 20,750 519,500 Nationwide Press:Reuters

3 19950183 FL-1995-0183-KOR Flood 1995 8 25 45 160 2,150 1,400 3,710 425,000 Boryong ReIns:Munich

4 19990247 FL-1999-0247-KOR Flood 1999 7 30 64 0 5,800 24,408 30,208 332,000

Kyonggi-Do &
Kangwon-Do
Provinces UN:OCHA

5 19870130 ST-1987-0130-KOR Wind storm 1987 7 16 253 56,000 56,000 325,000
Centr Regions &
Seoul US Gov:OFDA

6 19870349 ST-1987-0349-KOR Wind storm 1987 7 26 136 200,000 Seoul, Inchon UN:OCHA:lib/ver

7 19900075 FL-1990-0075-KOR Flood 1990 9 9 127 27 250,000 189,233 439,260 193,100
Seoul, Kyonggi &
Kangwon Provinces US Gov:OFDA

8 19890265 ST-1989-0265-KOR Wind storm 1989 7 24 109 49 75,145 75,194 176,500
South Central Korea,
Cholla Prov US Gov:OFDA

9 19840074 FL-1984-0074-KOR Flood 1984 8 31 166 350,984 350,984 165,000 Nationwide US Gov:OFDA

10 19870318 FL-1987-0318-KOR Flood 1987 7 20 130 144,000 Nationwide UN:OCHA:lib/ver

11 19950393 ST-1995-0393-KOR Wind storm Faye 1995 7 23 41 450 1,000 1,450 140,000 Yosu ReIns:Munich

12 19810078 ST-1981-0078-KOR Wind storm 1981 8 31 113 14,253 14,253 134,000 S, E, W Coasts/Inland US Gov:OFDA

13 19910177 FL-1991-0177-KOR Flood 1991 7 54 36 1,530 1,566 105,000
Seoul and
surroundings ReIns:Swiss

14 19960109 FL-1996-0109-KOR Flood 1996 7 85 28,500 31,865 60,365 104,000 Kyonggi Province IFRC

15 19760053 SL-1976-0053-KOR Slide 1976 8 7 25 100,000 Chonju US Gov:OFDA

16 19870581 FL-1987-0581-KOR Flood 1987 7 26 73 71 10,000 10,071 75,000
Seoul Port Of Inchon
& Surrounding Areas UN:OCHA

17 19720049 FL-1972-0049-KOR Flood 1972 8 19 672 785 326,000 800,000 1,126,785 72,800 Seoul US Gov:OFDA

18 20000601 ST-2000-0601-KOR Wind storm 2000 9 16 8 0 411 0 411 71,000 Kyongsang province Lloyds Cas Wk

19 19790081 ST-1979-0081-KOR Wind storm 1979 8 26 115 35,000 35,000 40,000 Southern US Gov:OFDA

20 19840059 FL-1984-0059-KOR Flood 1984 7 7 25 4,000 4,000 40,000 Southern US Gov:OFDA

21 19650043 FL-1965-0043-KOR Flood 1965 7 15 323 245 23,214 321,000 344,459 36,500 North & South Provs US Gov:OFDA

22 19820091 ST-1982-0091-KOR Wind storm 1982 8 14 63 42 42 30,000 Southwest Coast US Gov:OFDA

23 19980302 ST-1998-0302-KOR Wind storm Yanni 1998 9 28 55 3 2,376 2,379 25,900
North Kyongsang
Prov. US Gov:NOAA

24 20000441 FL-2000-0441-KOR Flood 2000 7 22 13 3 2,586 0 2,589 23,000
Pyongtaek, Seoul,
Kyonggi province US Gov:NOAA

25 19690093 FL-1969-0093-KOR Flood 1969 9 14 408 409 227,264 227,673 22,400 E & S Coastal Provs US Gov:OFDA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea according to Amount of Damage(1,000 US$)(1901-2000)
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Data

Period DisTypes
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1931-1940 Wind storm 1 1,104

1951-1960 Flood 2 309

Slide 1 103 0

Wind storm 3 670

1961-1970 Drought 2 4,705,944 4,705,944

Epidemic 1 137 1,538 1,538

Flood 6 1,393 739 88,844 687,168 776,751 60,800

Slide 1 116 0

Wind storm 4 352 315 43,000 166,030 209,345 9,100

1971-1980 Flood 5 1,089 1,839 396,000 878,500 1,276,339 106,834

Slide 1 25 100,000

Wind storm 7 399 17 59,050 59,067 86,220

1981-1990 Extreme temp 2 67 0 6,000

Flood 8 729 98 404,000 554,217 958,315 640,100

Slide 1 25

Wind storm 8 769 184 157,021 157,205 890,400

1991-2000 Epidemic 2 6 0 0 39,881 39,881

Flood 8 685 199 161,681 236,673 398,553 1,857,000

Slide 1 19

Wild fire 1 2 15 840 0 855

Wind storm 10 306 5 4,195 24,125 28,325 779,968

Grand Total 75 8,305 3,411 1,098,560 7,510,147 8,612,118 4,536,422

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Period, Type) (1901-2000)

http://www.adrc.or.jp/databook_20th/KOR4.xls


Period
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1931-1940 1 1,104

1951-1960 6 1,082 0

1961-1970 14 1,998 1,054 131,844 5,560,680 5,693,578 69,900

1971-1980 13 1,513 1,856 396,000 937,550 1,335,406 293,054

1981-1990 19 1,590 282 404,000 711,238 1,115,520 1,536,500

1991-2000 22 1,018 219 166,716 300,679 467,614 2,636,968

Count of
DisNo

Sum of
Killed

1931-1940 1 1,104
1951-1960 6 1,082
1961-1970 14 1,998
1971-1980 13 1,513
1981-1990 19 1,590
1991-2000 22 1,018

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Period, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Period, 1901-2000)
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Data

DisTypes Period
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 1961-1970 2 4,705,944 4,705,944

Epidemic 1961-1970 1 137 1,538 1,538

1991-2000 2 6 0 0 39,881 39,881

Extreme temp 1981-1990 2 67 0 6,000

Flood 1951-1960 2 309

1961-1970 6 1,393 739 88,844 687,168 776,751 60,800

1971-1980 5 1,089 1,839 396,000 878,500 1,276,339 106,834

1981-1990 8 729 98 404,000 554,217 958,315 640,100

1991-2000 8 685 199 161,681 236,673 398,553 1,857,000

Slide 1951-1960 1 103 0

1961-1970 1 116 0

1971-1980 1 25 100,000

1981-1990 1 25

1991-2000 1 19

Wild fire 1991-2000 1 2 15 840 0 855

Wind storm 1931-1940 1 1,104

1951-1960 3 670

1961-1970 4 352 315 43,000 166,030 209,345 9,100

1971-1980 7 399 17 59,050 59,067 86,220

1981-1990 8 769 184 157,021 157,205 890,400

1991-2000 10 306 5 4,195 24,125 28,325 779,968

Grand Total 75 8,305 3,411 1,098,560 7,510,147 8,612,118 4,536,422

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Type, Period) (1901-2000)
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DisTypes
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 2 4,705,944 4,705,944

Epidemic 3 143 0 0 41,419 41,419

Extreme temp 2 67 0 6,000

Flood 29 4,205 2,875 1,050,525 2,356,558 3,409,958 2,664,734

Slide 5 288 0 100,000

Wild fire 1 2 15 840 0 855

Wind storm 33 3,600 521 47,195 406,226 453,942 1,765,688

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Type, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Types, 1901-2000)
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DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisSubset DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

19360007 ST-1936-0007-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1936 8 28 1,104 Govern:Japan

19560031 SL-1956-0031-KOR Slide Landslide 1956 3 103 0 Priv:RFF

19560044 ST-1956-0044-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1956 9 Priv:RFF

19570031 ST-1957-0031-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1957 7 238 Priv:RFF

19570034 FL-1957-0034-KOR Flood Flood 1957 8 247 Priv:RFF

19590012 ST-1959-0012-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1959 9 17 432 US Gov:OFDA

19590039 FL-1959-0039-KOR Flood Flood 1959 7 62 Priv:RFF

19610048 FL-1961-0048-KOR Flood Flood 1961 7 249 Priv:RFF

19620035 FL-1962-0035-KOR Flood Flood 1962 8 290 Priv:RFF

19630015 SL-1963-0015-KOR Slide Landslide 1963 6 24 116 0 Govern:Japan

19640052 ST-1964-0052-KOR Wind storm Storm 1964 9 13 210 300 43,000 43,530 86,830 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19650043 FL-1965-0043-KOR Flood Flood 1965 7 15 323 245 23,214 321,000 344,459 36,500 US Gov:OFDA

19660059 FL-1966-0059-KOR Flood Flood 1966 7 24 95 85 65,630 131,904 197,619 1,900 US Gov:OFDA

19670010 DR-1967-0010-KOR Drought Drought 1967 1,905,944 1,905,944 US Gov:OFDA

19680047 DR-1968-0047-KOR Drought Drought 1968 5 2,800,000 2,800,000 US Gov:OFDA

19680078 ST-1968-0078-KOR Wind storm Storm 1968 10 24 18 3,000 US Gov:OFDA

19690084 ST-1969-0084-KOR Wind storm Storm 1969 8 6 85 15 120,000 120,015 US Gov:OFDA

19690088 EP-1969-0088-KOR Epidemic
Diarrhoeal/Ent
eric 1969 9 137 1,538 1,538 US Gov:OFDA

19690093 FL-1969-0093-KOR Flood Flood 1969 9 14 408 409 227,264 227,673 22,400 US Gov:OFDA

19700036 ST-1970-0036-KOR Wind storm Storm 1970 7 3 39 2,500 2,500 5,100 US Gov:OFDA

19700048 FL-1970-0048-KOR Flood Flood 1970 9 15 28 7,000 7,000 US Gov:OFDA

19710043 ST-1971-0043-KOR Wind storm Storm 1971 7 27 64 50 50 US Gov:OFDA

19710128 ST-1971-0128-KOR Wind storm Storm 1971 7 45 Priv:RFF

19720049 FL-1972-0049-KOR Flood Flood 1972 8 19 672 785 326,000 800,000 1,126,785 72,800 US Gov:OFDA

19720052 FL-1972-0052-KOR Flood Flood 1972 9 13 75 54 1,500 1,554 634 US Gov:OFDA

19760053 SL-1976-0053-KOR Slide Landslide 1976 8 7 25 100,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770079 FL-1977-0079-KOR Flood Flood 1977 7 8 297 1,000 70,000 73,000 144,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770104 FL-1977-0104-KOR Flood Flood 1977 8 7 18 2,000 2,000 13,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780076 FL-1978-0076-KOR Flood Flood 1978 6 27 2,000 2,000 400 US Gov:OFDA

19780100 ST-1978-0100-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1978 8 4,000 4,000 19,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790081 ST-1979-0081-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1979 8 26 115 35,000 35,000 40,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790267 ST-1979-0267-KOR Wind storm Tropical storm 1979 8 19 10 20,000 Press

19800059 ST-1980-0059-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1980 7 150 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800091 ST-1980-0091-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1980 9 15 15 17 17 7,220 US Gov:OFDA

19810078 ST-1981-0078-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1981 8 31 113 14,253 14,253 134,000 US Gov:OFDA

19810255 FL-1981-0255-KOR Flood Flood 1981 7 4 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19820091 ST-1982-0091-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1982 8 14 63 42 42 30,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820095 ST-1982-0095-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1982 8 27 5 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840059 FL-1984-0059-KOR Flood Flood 1984 7 7 25 4,000 4,000 40,000 US Gov:OFDA

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Raw Data, 1901-2000)
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DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisSubset DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

Natural Disasters in Republic of Korea(Raw Data, 1901-2000)

19840074 FL-1984-0074-KOR Flood Flood 1984 8 31 166 350,984 350,984 165,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850118 ST-1985-0118-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1985 10 5 57 20 20 14,000 US Gov:OFDA

19860105 ST-1986-0105-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1986 8 30 33 73 6,623 6,696 10,900 US Gov:OFDA

19870130 ST-1987-0130-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1987 7 16 253 56,000 56,000 325,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870318 FL-1987-0318-KOR Flood Flood 1987 7 20 130 144,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19870321 FL-1987-0321-KOR Flood Flood 1987 8 16 50 154,000 154,000 22,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19870349 ST-1987-0349-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1987 7 26 136 200,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19870581 FL-1987-0581-KOR Flood Flood 1987 7 26 73 71 10,000 10,071 75,000 UN:OCHA

19870582 FL-1987-0582-KOR Flood Flood 1987 7 27 158 1,000 UN:OCHA

19880295 SL-1988-0295-KOR Slide Landslide 1988 7 25 ReInsurance

19890265 ST-1989-0265-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 1989 7 24 109 49 75,145 75,194 176,500 US Gov:OFDA

19900075 FL-1990-0075-KOR Flood Flood 1990 9 9 127 27 250,000 189,233 439,260 193,100
Seoul, Kyonggi &
Kangwon Provinces US Gov:OFDA

19900301 ET-1990-0301-KOR Extreme temp Cold wave 1990 2 1 27 0 6,000 ReIns:Swiss

19900388 ET-1990-0388-KOR Extreme temp Heat wave 1990 7 29 40 0 ReIns:Swiss

19910177 FL-1991-0177-KOR Flood Flood 1991 7 54 36 1,530 1,566 105,000 Seoul and surroundings ReIns:Swiss

19910385 ST-1991-0385-KOR Wind storm Typhoon Gladys 1991 8 23 100 20,750 20,750 519,500 Press:Reuters

19920486 ST-1992-0486-KOR Wind storm Cyclone Ted 1992 9 22 0 58 375 433
Chonla Do, Kanwon
Do UN:ESCAP

19940175 ST-1994-0175-KOR Wind storm Typhoon Brendan 1994 8 28 2 86 88 8,000
Cheju, Chungnam
(Kangwon Province) Government

19950183 FL-1995-0183-KOR Flood Flood 1995 8 25 45 160 2,150 1,400 3,710 425,000 Boryong ReIns:Munich

19950393 ST-1995-0393-KOR Wind storm Typhoon Faye 1995 7 23 41 450 1,000 1,450 140,000 Yosu ReIns:Munich

19960109 FL-1996-0109-KOR Flood Flood 1996 7 85 28,500 31,865 60,365 104,000 Kyonggi Province IFRC

19960167 SL-1996-0167-KOR Slide Landslide 1996 7 26 19 North Korea Border Lloyds Cas Wk

19970167 FL-1997-0167-KOR Flood Flood 1997 8 4 11 115 115 Chungchong Province Lloyds Cas Wk

19980015 ST-1998-0015-KOR Wind storm Winter 1998 1 16 26 2,000 2,000
South & East Coast (no
better info) Lloyds Cas Wk

19980075 ST-1998-0075-KOR Wind storm Storm 1998 3 20 19 Cheju Is. Lloyds Cas Wk

19980219 FL-1998-0219-KOR Flood Flood 1998 7 31 405 0 121,000 178,000 299,000 868,000 Kyonggi Province ReIns:Swiss

19980302 ST-1998-0302-KOR Wind storm Storm Yanni 1998 9 28 55 3 2,376 2,379 25,900 North Kyongsang Prov. US Gov:NOAA

19980559 EP-1998-0559-KOR Epidemic
Diarrhoeal/Ent
eric Shigellosis 1998 8 19 0 350 350

North Kyongsang
province UN:WHO

19990247 FL-1999-0247-KOR Flood Flood 1999 7 30 64 0 5,800 24,408 30,208 332,000

Kyonggi-Do &
Kangwon-Do
Provinces UN:OCHA

19990398 ST-1999-0398-KOR Wind storm Typhoon Bart 1999 9 24 4 0 514 0 514 4,268

Kyongsang-Namdo,
Kyongsang-Pukto,
Cholla-Namdo Lloyds Cas Wk

20000194 WF-2000-0194-KOR Wild fire Forest 2000 4 6 2 15 840 0 855
Kangnung, Tonghae,
Samchok Lloyds Cas Wk

20000441 FL-2000-0441-KOR Flood Flood 2000 7 22 13 3 2,586 0 2,589 23,000
Pyongtaek, Seoul,
Kyonggi province US Gov:NOAA

20000535 FL-2000-0535-KOR Flood Flood 2000 8 24 8 0 0 1,000 1,000

South Chungchong,
Cholla, Seoul, Kyonggi
provinces US Gov:NOAA

20000550 ST-2000-0550-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 2000 8 31 25 0 300 0 300 11,300

Cholla-Pukto,
Chungchongnamdo,
Cheju Isl. US Gov:NOAA

20000601 ST-2000-0601-KOR Wind storm Typhoon 2000 9 16 8 0 411 0 411 71,000 Kyongsang province Lloyds Cas Wk

20000877 EP-2000-0877-KOR Epidemic Measles 2000 10 6 0 0 39,531 39,531 Kyungbuk province UN:WHO/OMS


